

Case No. 1:20-cr-24

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION
Aug. 30, 2021

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

-against

WANDA MAXIMOFF,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AGAINST HER BECAUSE OF
THE EXPIRATION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| II. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. PRESERVING AN INDICTMENT AGAINST THE DEFENDANT AT THIS STAGE IS AGAINST THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE BECAUSE § 3288 DOES NOT APPLY, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAS PASSED, AND THE GOVERNMENT USED IMPROPER TACTICS..... | 3 |
| 1. The Indictment Against the Defendant is Untimely Under § 3288 because the Information Was Dismissed Before the Statute of Limitations Had Passed, Meaning 18 U.S.C. § 3288 is Not Applicable..... | 4 |
| 2. The Statute of Limitations Has Passed, and In the Interest of Justice the Defendant Should Not Be Further Prosecuted..... | 6 |
| 3. The Government Improperly Submitted and Dismissed the Information, and So It Is Not Entitled to § 3288..... | 7 |
| a. <i>The Information was Improperly Submitted Without a Waiver From the Defendant under Rule 7.....</i> | 7 |
| b. <i>The Government Dismissed the Information in Bad Faith and the Dismissal Prejudiced the Defendant.....</i> | 10 |
| B. EQUITABLE TOLLING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS UNJUST BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO TIMELY SUBMIT A NEW INDICTMENT..... | 14 |
| 1. The Government Was Not Directly Impacted By An Extraordinary Circumstance Which Explicitly Delayed Its Timely Filing of the Indictment..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. The Government Did Not Demonstrate Reasonable Diligence to Adhere to the Statute of Limitations..... | 17 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Authorities</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| United States Constitution | |
| U.S. CONST. amend V | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C § 3288..... | 3-5, 7-10, 12, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C § 3298..... | 6-8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)..... | 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)..... | 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 (a)(1)(B)..... | 9 |
| Supreme Court Cases | |
| <i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)..... | 6-7 |
| U.S. Circuit Court Cases | |
| <i>NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sossa v. Diaz</i> , 729 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Dyal</i> , 868 F.2d 424 (11th Cir. 1989)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 704 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 11-13 |
| District Court Cases | |
| <i>Cowan v. Davis</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-00745-DAD (E.D. Cal. Apr. 12 2021)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Godwin v. United States</i> , No. 3:10-CR-276-J-34JBT, 2018 WL 6172424 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Julin v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> (In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.), 690 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>Light v. United States</i> , No. 18-20281-CR, 2021 WL 925515 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2021)..... | 6 |
| <i>Roundtree v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2020 WL 8458863 (M.D. Fla. June 4, 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Foster</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2015), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 668 F. App'x 881 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>United States v. Machado</i> , No. 04-10232-RWZ, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26255 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Palacio</i> , No. 21-20301-CR, 2021 WL 3518143 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2021)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 4:14-CR-61, 2016 WL 2926365 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)..... | 9 |
| Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure | |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(a)..... | 8 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b)..... | 8 |
